

# County of Monterey

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

# Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: 23-505 Name: August 29, 2023 Santa Lucia Community Services

District Special Election

Type: General Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: 6/2/2023 In control: Board of Supervisors

**On agenda:** 6/13/2023 **Final action:** 6/13/2023

Title: Authorize the Registrar of Voters to consolidate and provide specified election services for the August

29, 2023, Santa Lucia Community Services District Special Election.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

**Attachments:** 1. Board Report, 2. Exhibit A - Santa Lucia Community Services District Resolution No. 23-06, 3.

Completed Board Order Item No. 52

 Date
 Ver.
 Action By
 Action
 Result

 6/13/2023
 2
 Board of Supervisors

Authorize the Registrar of Voters to consolidate and provide specified election services for the August 29, 2023, Santa Lucia Community Services District Special Election.

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

Authorize the Registrar of Voters to consolidate and provide specified election services for the August 29, 2023, Santa Lucia Community Services District Special Election.

### SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Division 10 of the California Elections Code provides that a city or district may, by resolution, request that the Board of Supervisors authorize the Registrar of Voters to provide the jurisdiction with election services.

Resolution No. 23-06 was passed by the Santa Lucia Community Services District on May 23, 2023 giving notice of holding an election for the Santa Lucia Community Services District on August 29, 2023 and requesting that the County Registrar of Voters provide election services. A copy of the District's Resolution No. 23-06 is attached as Exhibit A.

### OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Santa Lucia Community Services District adopted Resolution No. 23-06 requesting that the Registrar of Voters provide election services for the Santa Lucia Community Services District August 29, 2023 election. County Counsel has reviewed and approved the recommendation.

#### FINANCING:

California Elections Code Section 10002 mandates that all jurisdictions requesting election services from the County shall reimburse the County for the services performed. The Santa Lucia Community Services District shall reimburse the County in full for the services performed. There will be no additional cost to the County General Fund associated with this recommendation.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

## File #: 23-505, Version: 2

One or two sentences explaining how this recommendation supports/advances the Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives. Reference to any Key Objectives and/or Milestones that are related.

Mark a check to the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives

	Economic Development
X	Administration
	Health & Human Services
	Infrastructure
	Public Safety

Prepared by: Genesis Cabaccang, Elections Program Manager, Ext. 1486

Approved by: Gina Martinez, Registrar of Voters, Ext. 1499

### Attachments:

Exhibit A - Santa Lucia Community Services District Resolution No. 23-06